also to furnish the labor 
and material for forty piles, more or less. each ten to fifteen feet long, six inches 
apart. to prevent driftwood from floating through the inlet under the car tracks of 
the South Beach and Midland Beach Tolley Line•  for the sum of nine hundred and 
ninety-five dollars ($995.ao), and on recommendation of Commissioner Doty, it was 

Resolved. That the contract for furnishing all the labor and material necessary 
to fill in certain places in the Cat-tail Marshes located at points near Midland and 
South Beaches, in the Borough of Richmond, containing about 30,000 square feet

[...]

erecting all the materials necessary or required to alter and convert into a dormi-
tory building the present Research Laboratory Building on the grounds of the 
Willard Parker Hospital at the foot of East Sixteenth street, Borough of Man-
hattan, City .of New York, be and is hereby awarded to John Spence, Jr., for the 
sum of $3,994 (three thousand, nine hundred and ninety-four dollars), he being 
the lowest bidder, subject to•the approval of sureties by the Comptroller, and the 
President is hereby authorized to execute the contract in the form approved by the 
Corporation Counsel. 

On motion it was 
Resolved, That the bid or proposal of John Spence, Jr., for furnishing all the